भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय /MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

गुवाहाटी क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

दूरभाष सं. : 0361 2656184, ईमे.ल--:ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in House No. 216, 3rd Floor, Chandmari Post – Bamunimaidan, Dist – Kamrup (M),

Guwahati, Assam-781021 Date: 10/2/2023

प्रति

आर.ए. कृष्णकुमार (मनोनीत मालिक) न्यू उमरंगशु चूना पत्थर खदान मैसर्स केलकोम सीमेंट लिमिटेड पीओ- उमरांग्शु-788931 जिला- दीमा हसाओ जिला (असम) ईमेल: Ra.krishnakumar7@gmail.com

Subject:

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your New Umrangshu Limestone Mine (417.5 Hect.) in Umrangshu, Dima Hasao district of Assam State.

Dear Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during MCDR inspection on 27/12/2022 by the undersigned in presence of Shri Dhananjay Vemula, Sr GM Mines and Shri A. Mahipal Reddy, Manager of the mines.

Rule 11(1) MCDR 2017

11. Mining operations under mining lease.—(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits declared under Schedule-A of the Atomic Minerals Concession Rules, 2016. (2) If the mining operations are not carried out in accordance with the approved or certified mining plan or any information contained in the mining plan is found to be incorrect, misleading or non-compliant with applicable laws including these rules, the competent authority may by order, suspend all or any of the mining operations and permit continuance of only such operations as are required to restore the conditions in the mine as envisaged under the approved or certified mining plan or modified mining plan, for the purpose of restoration to the extent possible: Provided that the lessee shall be informed in writing about the violation and if the violation is not rectified within a period of forty-five days, a show cause notice shall be issued asking reasons why the mining operations should not be suspended and, further, if no satisfactory reply is received within a period of thirty days, the mining operations shall be suspended: Provided further that the competent authority may revoke the suspension after compliance by rectifying the violation pointed out in this regard.

For the year 2021-22:

- 1) Mine working (location of working pit) is not done as per approved proposals of Mining Plan .
- 2) The dumping of waste has not been done as per proposal.
- The exploratory drilling as per proposal is not done. Only 8 nos. holes are done against proposed 30 holes.
- 4) Plantation in green belt of 2 hectare, planting 1000 nos. per hectare is not done.(only 80 nos are planted.)
- 5) Top soil retrieval/utilization as planned in approved document is not observed during inspection.

For the year 2022-23

It is observed that dumping is not done as per approved proposal. The dumping proposal is between Co-ordinates N- 2823590 to 2823500, E-479400-479600

But actual dumping is done between coordinates N-2823050 to 2823500, E-479400 to 479600

Thus, there is violation of this rule 11(1) of MCDR 2017 as pointed out above.

02.In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter and also pay the applicable fine wherevever indicated.

भवदीय

(संदीप कुमार सिंह) उप खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

खान नियंत्रक(पूर्व), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

(संदीप कुमार सिह) उप खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो